CITY OF Date of Action: @/ @/;{zw
W A S I L L A Approved [E/ Denied [

CITY COUNCIL ACTION MEMORANDUM

AM No. 13-31: Contract Award to Dirtworks in the amount of $1,094,807 for the Aviation
Avenue Water Main Extension.

Originator:  Public Works Director

Date: August 27,2013 Agenda of: September 9, 2013

Route to: | Department Head Date |
X Public Works Director @}2'? / /1
X Finance Director %j‘;’ '3
X Deputy Administrator = et g«f@?fi,?

'{ ' S o
X City Clerk V.M-w-» \% . Flaa /) 3
7
Reviewed by Mayor Verne E. Rupright: / / \ e
Fiscal Impact: Xlyes $1,094,807 Funds Available: X yes

Account name/number: Airport Access Road/330-4379-437.45-43
Attachments: Recommendation of Award Letter (2 pages)

Summary Statement: This project was advertised on August 1, 2013 for a bid opening on
August 22, 2013 through ITB No. 0801-0-2013/AG. The attached recommendation of award
shows Dirtworks, Inc. of Palmer as the responsive low bidder. This project is being awarded with
the additive alternate to extend the 16-inch municipal water line from the Menard Center
approximately 1 mile to the airport entrance with fire hydrants being placed along the new access
road.

This project is funded through a State of Alaska Legislative Grant provided for the new access
road and utilities. The access road has been completed and the remainder of the grant will be
used to extend the water utility onto the airport property.

Staff Recommendation: Adopt AM No. 13-31.

City of Wasilla AM No. 13-31 Page 1 of 1



CiviL
ENGINEERING

GEOTECHNICAL
ENGINEERING

TRANSPORTATION
ENGINEERING

ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES

PLANNING
SURVEYING

CONSTRUCTION
ADMINISTRATION

MATERIAL
TESTING

I "HATTENBURG DILLEY & LINNELL
Engineering Consultants

August 23, 2013 File No. 13-019

Archie Giddings

City of Wasilla

290 E. Herning Ave.
Wasilla, Alaska 99654

RE: Recommendation of Award

Aviation Avenue Water Main Extension

Dear Mr. Giddings:

We have reviewed the bids submitted for the above-referenced project and have noted the
following bid irregularities:

> Dirtworks did not carry $0.05 from Schedule A through to their Total Bid. Their bid
as-submitted was $1,094,807.00 and it should have read $1,094,807.05.

» Scoggin Excavating had several errors in their bid. The item total for B-1 showed
$2,287.63 when it should have read $2,282.60, B-2 showed $152,112.50 when it
should have read $152,116.10. They also had an error on their summary page,
the net total of their written numbers should have added up to $1,365,245.73,
however, they wrote $1,365,245.72. The net result of these changes was a
reduction of $1.42 in their total bid price.

» Central Environmental had a multiplication er?or on ltem B-1. The item total .
showed $1,484,437.40 when it should have read $1,423,837.40. This resulted in a
net reduction of $60,600 in their total bid price.

The corrected bids are summarized below:

Rank Contractor Base Bid Add Alt 1 Total Bid

1 Dirtworks $905,356.05 | $189,451.00 | $1,094,807.05
2 Davis Construction & Engineers $966,462.22 | $165,614.03 | $1,132,076.25
3 GMC Contracting $1,022,307.02 | $167,150.00 | $1,189,457.02
4 Southcentral Construction $1,082,851.00 | $194,940.00 | $1,277,791.00
5 Prosser-Dagg Construction $1,085,168.00 | $206,490.00 | $1,291,658.00
6 Scoggin Excavating $1,166,216.85 | $199,027.45 | $1,365,244.30
7 Bristol Construction Services $1,186,528.60 | $203,730.00 | $1,390,258.60
8 Central Environmental $2,167,508.97 | $1,649,600 | $3,817,198.97

Engineer's Estimate $961,694.00 | $183,980.00 | $1,145,674.00

Based on the above summary, we recommend award of the contract including the additive
alternate, dependant on availability of funding, to Dirtworks, Inc. of Palmer, Alaska.

3335 Arctic Boulevard Suite 100 =
202 W. Elmwood Avenue Suite 1 N

99503
99645

Phone: 807.564.2120 =«
Phone: 907.746.5230 -

Fax, 907.564.2122
Fax: 907.746.5231

Anchorage Alaska
Palmer Alaska



RE: Recommendation of Award
Aviation Avenue Water Main Extension
August 23, 2013
Page 2 of 2

Please call if you need anything further.

Sincerely,

IATTENBURG DILLEY & LINNELL

Chris Bowman, P.E.
Project Engineer

Attach: Detailed Bid Tabulation (1 page)

ce: David Lundin, P.E., HDL

H:\jobs\13-019 Wasilla Airport Engineering Term (COWN01-Aviation Ave. Water Main\Bidding\Bid Openingiitr CB-AG rec

award.doc

m HATTENBURG DILLEY & LINNELL
Engineering Consultants




